

No. 22-859

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE R. JARKESY, JR. AND PATRIOT28 L.L.C.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Nicholas DeBenedetto
1645 International Dr.
Apt. 124
McLean, VA 22102
(609) 651-6831
ndebenedetto6
@gmail.com

Anastasia P. Boden
Counsel of Record
Joshua A. Katz
Thomas A. Berry
Jennifer J. Schulp
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 216-1414
aboden@cato.org

October 18, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE RIGHT TO A CIVIL JURY
 TRIAL WAS PRECIOUS TO THE
 FOUNDERS. 4

 II. THE SEC’S PROCEDURES ARE NO
 SUBSTITUTE FOR JURY TRIALS. 11

 A. SEC Enforcement Staff Are
 Impermissibly Enmeshed with the
 Adjudicative Staff. 11

 B. SEC Procedural Rules Favor the
 Government. 17

 C. Intra-Agency Appeals Are No
 Substitute for Article III Courts. 19

 D. Unrestrained Growth of the SEC’s
 Adjudicatory Powers Threatens
 Liberty 20

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)	20
<i>Am. Cyanamid Co. v. FTC</i> , 363 F.2d 757 (6th Cir. 1966)	15
<i>Amos Treat & Co. v. SEC</i> , 306 F.2d 260 (D.C. Cir. 1962)	17
<i>Antoniou v. SEC</i> , 877 F.2d 721 (8th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	12
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	11
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	11, 16
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	12
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Ohio</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937)	12
<i>Parsons v. Bedford</i> , 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 433 (1830)	10
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	24
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	25
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	13
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 336 F.2d 754 (D.C. Cir. 1964)	15
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	12, 13

Williams v. Pennsylvania, 579 U.S. 1 (2016)..... 12, 17

Statutes

15 U.S.C § 78u-2	22, 23
15 U.S.C. § 77h	21
15 U.S.C. § 77h-1	23
15 U.S.C. § 77t	22
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1	16
15 U.S.C. § 78l	21
15 U.S.C. § 78o.....	21
15 U.S.C. § 78u	18, 22
15 U.S.C. § 80a-41	22
15 U.S.C. § 80a-8	21
15 U.S.C. § 80a-9	21, 22, 23
15 U.S.C. § 80b-3	21, 22, 23
15 U.S.C. § 80b-9	18, 22
Pub. L. No. 101-429, 104 Stat. 931 (1990)	22
Pub. Law No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	23
The Stamp Act of March 22, 1765.....	5
The Administration of Justice Act of 1774	9
The Quebec Act: October 7, 1774	9
The Vice Admiralty Court Act of July 6, 1768.....	6

Other Authorities

6 Thomas Lee Hazen, Law Sec. Reg. § 16:101 (2020)	18
--	----

Andrew R. Murphy, <i>The Emergence of William Penn, 1668–1671</i> , 57 J. CHURCH & ST. 333 (2015)	7
Arthur J. Stone, <i>The Admiralty Court in Colonial Nova Scotia</i> , 17 DALHOUSIE L.J. 363 (1994)	6
Brian Mahoney, <i>SEC Could Bring More Insider Trading Cases In-House</i> , LAW360 (June 11, 2014)	24
Charles H. Koch, Jr., <i>Administrative Presiding Officials Today</i> , 46 ADMIN. L. REV. 271 (1994)	17
Charles W. Wolfram, <i>The Constitutional History of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 57 MINN. L. REV. 639 (1973)	4, 7, 10, 11, 25
Christopher Cox, Chair, SEC, Address at the PLI 40th Annual Securities Regulation Institute: Building on Strengths in Designing the New Regulatory Structure (Nov. 12, 2008)	20
Daniel D. Blinks, <i>Jefferson and Juries: The Problem of Law, Reason, and Politics in the New Republic</i> , 47 AM. J. LEGAL HIST. 35 (2005)	7
Declaration and Resolves of 1774	4
Declaration of Causes and Necessity of Taking Up Arms of 1775	4
Declaration of Rights of the Stamp Act Congress of 1765	4
Doug Linder, <i>The Trial of John Peter Zenger: An Account</i> (2001)	8

Edward Bloustein, <i>The First Amendment Bad Tendency of Speech Doctrine</i> , 43 RUTGERS L. REV. 507 (1991)	8
Erwin C. Surrency, <i>Courts in the American Colonies</i> , 11 AM. J. LEGAL HIST. 347 (1967)	6
Jean Eaglesham, <i>SEC Wins With In-House Judges</i> , WALL ST. J. (May 6, 2015)	16, 19, 24
Jed S. Rakoff, U.S. Dist. Judge, S.D. N.Y., Keynote Address at the PLI Sec. Reg. Int.: <i>Is the S.E.C. Becoming a Law Unto Itself?</i> (Nov. 5, 2014)	20
John Thomas Capital Mgmt. Grp., LLC, Exchange Act Release No. 34-70989 (Dec. 5, 2013)	16
Joseph A. Grundfest, <i>Fair or Foul? SEC Administrative Proceedings and Prospects for Reform Through Removal Legislation</i> , 85 FORDHAM L. REV. 1143 (2016).....	20
Kenneth S. Klein, <i>The Validity of the Public Rights Doctrine in Light of the Historical Rationale of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 21 HASTINGS CONST. L.Q. 1013, 1017 (1994).....	4, 9
LEONARD LEVY, <i>EMERGENCE OF A FREE PRESS</i> (1985)	9
Letter from George Mason to the Committee of Merchants in London (June 6, 1766).....	5
Matthew P. Harrington, <i>The Legacy of the Colonial Vice-Admiralty Courts (Part I)</i> , 26 J. OF MARITIME L. & COMM. 581 (1995).....	6

Nominations Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 113th Cong. (2013)	20
Paul S. Atkins & Bradley J. Bondi, <i>Evaluating the Mission: A Critical Review of the History and Evolution of the SEC Enforcement Program</i> , 13 FORDHAM J. CORP. & FIN. L. 367 (2008)	22
Pete Schroeder, <i>U.S. SEC to Dismiss 42 Enforcement Cases After Internal Data Mishap</i> , REUTERS (June 2, 2023)	14
Report on Administrative Proceedings for the Period April 1, 2020 through September 30, 2020, Exchange Act Release No. 90289 (Oct. 20, 2020)	19
Report on Administrative Proceedings for the Period October 1, 2018 through March 31, 2019, Exchange Act Release No. 85750 (Apr. 30, 2019)	19
Report on Administrative Proceedings for the Period October 1, 2021 through March 31, 2022, Exchange Act Release No. 94820 (Apr. 29, 2022)	19
Report on Administrative Proceedings for the Period October 1, 2022 through March 31, 2023, Exchange Act Release No. 97400 (Apr. 28, 2023)	19
Ryan Jones, <i>The Fight Over Home Court: An Analysis of the SEC's Increased Use of Administrative Proceedings</i> , 68 SMU L. REV. 507 (2015)	22, 23

SEC Enforcement Manual (last updated Nov. 28, 2017)	13
SEC Organization Chart (2020)	16
SEC, Division of Enforcement 2020 Annual Report (2020)	18
SEC, Press Release No. 2013-46, SEC Charges Hedge Fund Manager and Brokerage CEO With Fraud (Mar. 22, 2013)	15
SEC, Second Commission Statement Related to Certain Administrative Adjudications (June 2, 2023)	14
Stephen J. Choi & A. C. Pritchard, <i>The SEC's Shift to Administrative Proceedings: An Empirical Assessment</i> , 34 YALE J. ON REG. 1 (2017)	21, 22, 23, 24
Steven Alan Childress, <i>The First Amendment</i> , 17 TEX. TECH. L. REV. 615 (1986)	9
THE FEDERALIST NO. 10 (James Madison)	12
THE FEDERALIST NO. 83 (Alexander Hamilton)	10
Thomas Glassman, <i>Ice Skating Up Hill: Constitutional Challenges to SEC Administrative Proceedings</i> , 16 J. BUS. & SEC. L. 47 (2015)	21, 22, 23
U.S. Chamber of Commerce Center for Capital Markets Competitiveness, Examining U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission Enforcement: Recommendations on Current Process and Practices (2015)	19
Urska Velikonja, <i>Are the SEC's Administrative Law Judges Biased? An</i>	

<i>Empirical Investigation</i> , 92 WASH L. REV. 315 (2017)	24
Walker Lewis, <i>The Right to Complaint: The Trial of John Peter Zenger</i> , 46 A.B.A. J. 27 (1960)	7, 8
William Baude, <i>Adjudication Outside Article III</i> , 133 HARV. L. REV. 1511 (2020)	22
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30	18
Regulations	
17 C.F.R. § 200.30-10	16
17 C.F.R. § 201.101	13
17 C.F.R. § 201.200	13
17 C.F.R. § 201.233	18
17 C.F.R. § 201.360	18
17 C.F.R. § 202.5	14
60 Fed. Reg. 32 (June 23, 1995)	18
68 Fed. Reg. 35 (June 17, 2003)	18
